July 21, 2003

Prentice Deadrick, Executive Director

Center for Community & Family Services, Inc.

37 East Villa Street

Pasadena, CA 91103-3728

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-03-143

Dear Mr. Deadrick:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Since your request does not identify a specific decision or proceeding and seeks our general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Our informal assistance is based on the facts you provide.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it provides informal assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION

May you, as a member of the Pasadena Unified School District School Board,  vote on Measure Y school construction issues, such as general contractor contracts, change orders, and oversight committee appointments? 

CONCLUSION


Since Pacifica Services, Inc., and Ernie Camacho, in either his capacity as owner of Pacifica Services, Inc., or as the board chairman of your employer, Center For Community & Family Services, Inc. (“CCFS”), are not sources of income to you, you may vote on Measure Y school construction issues, including decisions that will have a financial impact on Pacifica Services, Inc., as long as the decisions will not have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on CCFS or any other of your economic interests.

FACTS


You are a member of the Pasadena Unified School District School Board (“School Board”).  You were elected on March 4, 2003, and took office on May 5, 2003.  You are also employed as executive director of the Center for Community and Family Services (“CCFS”), a nonprofit community-based organization. You began serving as CCFS’s executive director on April 1, 2002.  


Ernie Camacho is owner and chief executive officer of Pacifica Services, Inc. (“Pacifica”).  Clarence Broussard, Jr., is a project manager employed by Pacifica.  Mr. Camacho is also the board chairman of CCFS and Mr. Broussard, Jr., serves as a member of the CCSF board.  

  
Pacifica is under contract with the Pasadena United School District to oversee certain school construction undertaken pursuant to Measure Y. From time-to-time the School Board is faced with decisions regarding Measure Y school construction.  Some of these decisions may potentially have a financial effect on Pacifica, through its oversight role, and other decisions will not have a financial impact on Pacifica.  Examples of the latter are decisions concerning general contractor contracts, change orders, and appointments related to the Measure Y oversight committee.


Additional Facts


In telephone conversations with the Commission’s staff held on July 10 and 14, 2003, you supplemented your written request for advice with additional facts, as shown below:  

July 10, 2003

   (
Decisions of CCSF, including decisions regarding your employment and 

compensation, are made on a majority vote of its entire 13-member board of 

directors.

   (
Both Mr. Camacho and Mr. Broussard, Jr., participated in the vote of CCFS’s 

board to hire you as CCFS’s executive director

July 14, 2003

   (
You have received $500 or more in compensation from CCSF over the past 12 

months and your compensation from CCSF will exceed $500 over any given 12-

month period.

   (
CCFS has gross annual receipts of approximately $80 million, consisting largely 

of the block grants which it administers.  

   (
Measure Y is a local measure passed in 1998 that provides $240 million in 

funding to provide needed improvements to all 30 schools within the Pasadena 

United School District.

   (
The oversight committee is a voluntary citizens group charged with monitoring 

the oversight of school improvements paid for by Measure Y funds.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest (regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8)).  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest may occur whenever a public official makes, participates in making, or influences a governmental decision which may materially affect one or more of his or her economic interests.  

1. & 2.  Are you a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


The conflict-of-interest prohibition applies only to public officials.  As an elected member of the School Board, you are a public official.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)  As a member of the School Board, unless disqualified under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, you will make, participate in making, and influence governmental decisions, including the decisions described in your request. (Section 87100; regulations 18702.1 – 18702.3.)

3.  What are your economic interests? 
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  These economic interests are described in regulations 18703.1 through 18703.5, inclusive.  The specific economic interest identified by the facts you supply is your interest in CCSF, which is your employer and therefore a source of income to you.  (Section 87103; regulations 18703.1 and 18703.3).
 

CCFS

A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision at issue.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)  The salary paid to you for your duties as CCFS’s executive director exceeds the $500 threshold under our regulations.  Thus, CCSF is a source of income to you and numbers among your economic interests. 

Individual CCFS Board Members

 In certain instances, when the relationship between a public official and his or her employer is controlled by one, or a few, individuals who also effectively control the decisions of that entity, we have advised that these individuals are considered to be sources of income and an economic interest to the official.  For example, in the Hentschke Advice Letter, No. A-80-069, a Carlsbad planning commissioner who was employed by a closely held corporation was confronted with a decision that would not affect the corporation, but would substantially affect the president/majority shareholder of the corporation.  In that instance we advised:

“In keeping with the purposes of the Act, we conclude that in this case the president/majority shareholder of the corporation for which Mr. Larson works may also be considered a source of income to Mr. Larson.  Although for other purposes the corporation would be considered Mr. Larson’s source of income, there can be no question that in a closely-held corporation situation such as here the president/majority shareholder of a corporation effectively controls the employment relationship itself.  Accordingly, we conclude that the majority shareholder is a source of income to Mr. Larson and that he should therefore disqualify himself from any decision which would have a material financial effect on the shareholder.”

However, as we previously advised in the Lucas Advice Letter, No. A-96-248, members of a nonprofit organization are not considered to be sources of income to an official unless one, or a few, of the nonprofit organization’s members financially affected by the governmental decision actually control the organization’s decisions.  Under the facts you provide, the decisions of CCSF, including decisions regarding your employment and compensation, are made on a majority vote of its entire 13-member board of directors.  Thus, at least 7 members of its board of directors are required in order to control effectively your employment relationship with this organization.  Based on these facts, it is not appropriate to pierce through CCFS’s nonprofit corporate structure to any single member of its board. 

For the reasons stated above, individual members of CCFS, such as Mr. Camacho or Mr. Broussard, Jr., are not an economic interest to you by virtue of their CCFS board membership alone.
  Thus, you will not have a conflict of interest prohibiting you from voting on Measure Y school construction matters, even matters having a financial effect upon Pacifica, unless the decision will also have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect upon CCFS or any other economic interests which you might have.  For the remainder of this letter, we discuss only potential effects on CCFS. 

4.  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

In order to determine if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.  There are different criteria defining whether an economic interest is directly or indirectly involved, varying according to the type of economic interest affected by the governmental decision.  With respect to CCFS, regulation 18704.1 describes when this economic interest to you will be directly involved in a governmental decision of the School Board: 

“(a)  A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”

  If CCFS is not directly involved in a governmental decision of the School Board, it will be deemed to be indirectly involved in the decision.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) 


� You inquire only about possible conflicts of interest arising due to your employment as executive director of CCSF.  Thus, our response is limited to this context and does not consider possible conflicts of interest arising from other economic interests you may have. 


�  In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official and his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period.  (Regulations 18703.5 and 18705.5.) 


�   Since we conclude that you do not have an economic interest in the members of CCFS, we do not further analyze the impacts of these decisions.  Of course, an individual member of CCFS may have a separate business or other arrangement with you that establishes an independent basis, apart from their membership status, for determining that member to be an economic interest to you.  This is a factual question for you to decide and is beyond what we are asked to consider in our advice.





